thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the Authorized Share Capital of the Bank 
be altered and increased from the present ` 900,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Hundred Crore Only) consisting of 180,00,00,000 (One Hundred and 
Eighty Crore) Equity Shares of ` 5 (Rupees Five Only) each to ` 1500,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred Crore Only) divided into 
300,00,00,000 (Three Hundred Crore) Equity Shares of ` 5 (Rupees Five Only) each.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Board be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, matters, deeds and things necessary or desirable in connection

[...]

(not including shares already issued or to be issued pursuant to exercise of grant of options to employees under earlier ESOP Schemes of the Bank) 
shall not exceed in aggregate (including any equity shares issued to employees, as defined in SEBI Regulations, of the subsidiaries and associate 
companies of the Bank pursuant the resolution proposed under item no. 13) 1,82,00,000 (One crore Eighty two lakh only) equity shares of the 
Bank of the face value of ` 5/- each for cash being not more than 2% of the issued equity shares of the Bank as on May 5, 2015 or such adjusted 
numbers of such face value, as may be determined by the Board and approved by the members, due to change in capital structure of the Bank as

[...]

under the ESOP Scheme 2015 (not including shares already issued or to be issued pursuant to exercise of grant of options to employees under 
earlier ESOP Schemes of the Bank) shall not exceed in aggregate (including any equity shares to be issued to employees, as defined in SEBI 
Regulations, of the holding company (i.e. the Bank) pursuant the resolution proposed under item no. 12) 1,82,00,000 (One crore Eighty two lakh 
only) equity shares of the Bank of the face value of ` 5/- each for cash being not more than 2% of the issued equity shares of the Bank as on May 
5, 2015 or such adjusted numbers of such face value, as may be determined by the Board and approved by the members, due to change in capital

[...]

SARs (not including SARs already awarded or to be awarded to employees under earlier SARs of the Bank) shall not exceed in aggregate (including 
any SARs awarded to employees, as defined in SEBI Regulations, of the subsidiaries and associate companies of the Bank pursuant the resolution 
proposed under item no. 15) 91,00,000 (Ninety one lakh only) SARs, being not more than 1% of the issued equity shares of the Bank as on May 
5, 2015 or such adjusted numbers of such face value, as may be determined by the Board and approved by the members, due to change in capital 
structure of the Bank as a result of re-classification of shares, splitting up of the face value of shares, sub-division of shares, issue of bonus shares,

[...]

annexed hereto, such that the SARs (not including SARs already awarded or to be awarded to employees under earlier SARs of the Bank) shall not 
exceed in aggregate (including any SARs awarded to employees, as defined in SEBI Regulations, of the holding company (i.e. the Bank) pursuant 
the resolution proposed under item no. 14) 91,00,000 (Ninety one lakh only) SARs, being not more than 1% of the issued equity shares of the 
Bank as on May 5, 2015 or such adjusted numbers of such face value, as may be determined by the Board and approved by the shareholders, due 
to change in capital structure of the Bank as a result of re-classification of shares, splitting up of the face value of shares, sub-division of shares,

[...]

Requisite applications will also be made to the various Stock Exchanges where the existing shares of the Bank are already listed, for permission to deal 
in such bonus shares.

It is proposed to alter and increase the Authorised Capital from ̀  900,00,00,000 (Rupees Nine Hundred crores) divided into 180,00,00,000 (One Hundred 
Eighty crores) equity shares of ` 5 (Rupees Five) each to ` 1500,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred crores) divided into 300,00,00,000 
(Three Hundred crores) equity shares of ` 5 (Rupees Five) each. Accordingly, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association is sought to be amended to